along with and the associated intangible property rights, placement agreements and vendor contracts for
an estimated purchase price of $7,000,000. The total consideration comprises with $866,686 cost of ATM
machines, $4,900,000 goodwill, and $1,233,314 future revenue per the purchase agreement. $2,100,000
hold-back amount (out of total consideration) will be paid to A Company over 36 months upon the
transaction is consummated. The purchase price will be finalized through valuation report of the ATM
locations finalized. The Company determines the purchase is an asset purchase and will record each ATM
machine/location at the purchase price which approximates the fair value at the closing date of the
transaction upon change of control.

The Company entered into an addendum with A Company on the APA agreement and extended the
secondary closing date from May 3, 2020 to November 3, 2020 due to the impact of COVID-19. Further,
ACFN agreed to the distribution of $1,694,127, a portion of the value of locations already transferred from
A Company to the Company. As of June 8, 2020, the Company has transferred 157 ATM machines from
A Company pursuant to the APA agreement.

As previously

reported
Change As restated

Balance - December 31, 2019 $ (2,006,463) 1,920,735 (85,728)

Distribution (81,540) (81,540)

Net loss (917,205) (295,308) (1,212,513)

Balance - December 31, 2020 (3,005,208) 1,625,427 (1,379,781)

Retained

Earnings /

Retained

Earnings /

ACFN Franchised, Inc.
Notes to Financial Statements

18

5. NET OF ASSETS PURCHASED AND SOLD (continued)

On June 12, 2020, the APA Agreement was terminated after the first 157 ATM machines and locations
(“ATM Locations”) have been transferred mutually agreed by both parties. Pursuant to the termination
agreement, ACFN will hold the settlement/commission for the CBL locations and the locations transferred
before June 8, 2020, and A Company will use the bill of sale form that is appended to the APA and send
it to ACFN for execution to transfer further titles of the equipment from A Company to ACFN after